HB1094/825865/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1094

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and M. Washington" and substitute "M. Washington, and Rose"; in line 7, after "Board;" insert "making the appointment of the State Librarian subject to the advice and consent of the Senate;"; in line 17, after "Board;" insert "requiring the Governor to ensure geographic diversity when making appointments to the State Library Board;"; and in line 21, after "Library;" insert "requiring county public libraries, the State Library Resource Center, and regional resource centers to pay certain costs; requiring the State Library Board and the State Library Agency to collect certain costs;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 3, after "Board" insert "<u>WITH THE ADVICE AND CONSENT OF</u> THE SENATE".

On page 7, in line 16, after "(3)" insert "(1)"; in lines 17, 18, and 19, strike "(i)", "(ii)", and "(iii)", respectively, and substitute "1.", "2.", and "3.", respectively; and after line 19, insert:

"(II) THE GOVERNOR SHALL ENSURE GEOGRAPHIC DIVERSITY WHEN APPOINTING MEMBERS.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 29, after line 18, insert:

"(3) (i) Any onetime costs incurred to carry out the transfer of duties and responsibilities under subsection (a) of this section shall be paid by county public libraries, the State Library Resource Center, and regional resource centers.

HB1094/825865/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 1094 Page 2 of 2

(ii) The State Library Board and the State Library Agency shall collect any onetime costs from among the entities referenced in subparagraph (i) of this paragraph in proportion to the population in each service area.".